The 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, Italy
September 17-20, 2007
1
Status of the THALES High Efficiency Multi Stage Plasma
Thruster Development for HEMP-T 3050 and
HEMP-T 30250
IEPC-2007-110
Presented at the 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, Italy

model, HEMP-T 3050 EM, is being developed. Qualification and life tests of a complete HEMP-T based propulsion
system for OHB’s SGEO satellite is foreseen to start mid 2008, and in-orbit-demonstration onboard of SGEO shall
start in 2010.
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to thank the German Space Agency DLR, especially Ralf Dittmann, Hans Meusemann
and Norbert Püttmann for continuous support throughout TED’s HEMP thruster and neutralizer development. We
are indebted to the European Space Agency ESA; in particular we thank Eric Gengembre for his support and helpful
discussions.
Figure 5: HEMP-T 30250 DM4 mounted on the thrust balance of the ULAN test facility.
Left: side view; right: front view.
The 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, Italy
September 17-20, 2007
10
References
1 H. Gray, S. Provost, M. Glogowski, A. Demaire, “Inmarsat 4F1 Plasma Propulsion Initial Flight Operations”,
Proceedings of the 29th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Princeton, 2005, IEPC-2005-082.
2 C. Koppel, D. Estublier, “The SMART-1 Hall Effect Thruster around the Moon: in Flight Experience”,
Proceedings of the 29th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Princeton, 2005, IEPC-2005-119.
3 H.P. Harmann, N. Koch, G. Kornfeld, “Low Complexity and Low Cost Electric Propulsion System for Telecom
Satellites Based on HEMP Thruster Assembly”, Proceedings of the 30th International Electric Propulsion
Conference, Florence, 2007, IEPC-2007-114.
4 E. Bosch, G. Fleury, “Space TWTs today and their Importance in the Future”, Proceedings of the 22nd AIAA
International Communications Satellite System Conference and Exhibit, Monterey, 2004, AIAA-2004-3259
5 G. Kornfeld, N. Koch, G. Coustou, “First Test Results of the HEMP Thruster Concept”, Proceedings of the 28th
International Electric Propulsion Conference, Toulouse, 2003, IEPC-2003-112.
6 G. Kornfeld, N. Koch, H.P. Harmann,  “New Performance and Reliability Results of the Thales HEMP Thruster”,
Proceedings of the 4th International Space Propulsion Conference ISPC04, Sardinia, 2004
7 N. Koch, H.P. Harmann, G. Kornfeld, “Development and Test Status of the Thales High Efficiency Multistage
Plasma (HEMP) Thruster Family”, Proceedings of the 29th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Princeton,
2005, IEPC-2005-297.
8 G. Kornfeld, N. Koch, H.P. Harmann, P. Micheli, H. Meusemann, E. Gengembre, “High Power HEMP-Thruster
Module; Status and Results of a DLR and ESA Development Program”, Proceedings of the 42nd AIAA Joint
Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Sacramento, 2006
9 H.P. Harmann, N. Koch, G. Kornfeld, “A New Diagnostic Chamber for Fast Thruster Development“,  Proceedings
of the 41st AIAA Joint Propulsion Conference and Exhibit, Tucson, 2005
10 H.P. Harmann, N. Koch, G. Kornfeld, “The ULAN Test Station and its Diagnostic Package for Thruster
Characterisation”, Proceedings of the 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, 2007, IEPC-
2007-119.
11 N. Koch, G. Kornfeld, H.P. Harmann, “Status of the THALES Tungsten/Osmium Mixed-Metal Hollow Cathode
Neutralizer Development”, Proceedings of the 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, 2007,
IEPC-2007-117.
12 H. Lübberstedt, T. Miesner, A. Winkler, P. Rathsmann, J. Kugelberg “Solely EP based Orbit Control System on
Small GEO Satellite”, Proceedings of the 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, 2007, IEPC-
2007-274.
13 G. Kornfeld, N. Koch, H.P. Harmann, “Physics and Evolution of the HEMP Thrusters”, Proceedings of the 30th
International Electric Propulsion Conference, Florence, 2007, IEPC-2007-108.
14 M. Gollor, M. Boss, F. Herty, B. Kiewe, “Generic High Voltage Power Supplies (HVPS) with Optimum
Efficiency and Multi-Range ”, 30th Proceedings of the 30th International Electric Propulsion Conference,
September 2007, Florence, Italy, IEPC 2007-20
15 P. Ehret, T. Monses, E. Bosch, W. Gerum, “Space Applications for L-Band Travelling Wave Tubes”, 7th IEEE